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Provision 

Section in 
Franchise or 
Other Agreement Summary 

r. Non-competition covenants 
after the franchise is 
terminated or expires

15.4 24 months within the Territory (subject to state law) 

s. Modification of the 
agreement 

17.16 Must be in writing 

t. Integration / merger clause 17.18 Oral statements not binding.  The Franchise Agreement 
and the system standards are the entire agreement (subject 
to federal and state law).  Any representation or promise 
made outside this disclosure document or the Franchise 
Agreement may not be enforceable.  Notwithstanding the 
foregoing, nothing in this or any related agreement is 
intended to disclaim the express representations made in 
the Franchise Disclosure Document, its exhibits and 
amendments.

u. Dispute resolution by 
arbitration or mediation 

17.12 All non-money issues except post-term use of the Marks 
are to be resolved by arbitration (subject to state law) 

v. Choice of forum 17.14 California (subject to federal and state law) 

w. Choice of law 17.13; Section 11 
to Purchase 
Agreement

State in which the Area of Operation is located, except for 
arbitration which is covered by the Federal Arbitration Act 
(subject to state law)

ITEM 18 

PUBLIC FIGURES 

We do not use any public figure to promote ACFN franchises.  No public figure is 
involved in our management or control. 

ITEM 19 

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPRESENTATIONS  

The FTC’s Franchise Rule permits a franchisor to provide information about the actual or 
potential financial performance of its franchised and/or franchisor-owned outlets, if there is a 
reasonable basis for the information, and if the information is included in the disclosure 
document.  Financial performance information that differs from that included in Item 19 may be 
given only if:  (1) a franchisor provides the actual records of an existing outlet you are 
considering buying; or (2) a franchisor supplements the information provided in this Item 19, for 
example, by providing information about possible performance at a particular location or under 
particular circumstances. 
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Possible Results of ACFN Franchisee Operating 1 ATM, 5 ATMs and 10 ATMs 

The following 3 tables (first, second and third tables) are presented to demonstrate 
possible results of an ACFN franchisee operating 1 ATM, a small network of 5 ATMs, and a 
larger network of 10 ATMs, based on a combination of variables.  The variables include the 
following:  (i) Transactions Per Day; (ii) Total Transactions Per Day; (iii) Transactions Per 
Month; (iv) Fees Collected; (v) Transaction Fees; (vi) Profit Share; (vii) Administration Fees; 
and (vii) Estimated Funds.   

The possible results included in the tables below are solely based on our estimates of the 
variables, and are not the actual results of any particular ACFN franchisee or ACFN ATM.   

To give the information presented in these tables a reasonable basis, however, we used 
averages based on every ATM surcharge transaction that took place at all operational ACFN 
ATMs during the 12-month period beginning October 1, 2024, and ending September 30, 2025 
(the “Representation Period”) in calculating several of the estimated variables.  A detailed 
description of our estimates and the material assumptions underlying this financial performance 
representation are included in the notes following the tables.   

[REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY] 
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# Tran. Total Tran. Fees Tran. Profit Admin Paid to Annual Estimated 10 year

ATMs per day per day per month collected fees share fee franchisee total funds total

1 1 1 30 124.80$      4.50$     57.00$      $12 51.30$      $616 914$        $7,070

1 2 2 60 249.60$      9.00$     114.00$    $12 114.60$    $1,375 1,828$     $15,580

1 3 3 90 374.40$      13.50$   171.00$    $12 177.90$    $2,135 2,742$     $24,090

1 4 4 120 499.20$      18.00$   228.00$    $12 241.20$    $2,894 3,656$     $32,600

1 5 5 150 624.00$      22.50$   285.00$    $12 304.50$    $3,654 4,570$     $41,110

1 6 6 180 748.80$      27.00$   342.00$    $12 367.80$    $4,414 5,484$     $49,620

1 7 7 210 873.60$      31.50$   399.00$    $12 431.10$    $5,173 6,399$     $58,131

1 8 8 240 998.40$      36.00$   456.00$    $12 494.40$    $5,933 7,313$     $66,641

1 9 9 270 1,123.20$   40.50$   513.00$    $12 557.70$    $6,692 8,227$     $75,151

1 10 10 300 1,248.00$   45.00$   570.00$    $12 621.00$    $7,452 9,141$     $83,661

1 11 11 330 1,372.80$   49.50$   627.00$    $12 684.30$    $8,212 10,055$   $92,171

1 12 12 360 1,497.60$   54.00$   684.00$    $12 747.60$    $8,971 10,969$   $100,681

5 1 5 150 624.00$      22.50$   285.00$    $60 256.50$    $3,078 4,570$     $35,350

5 2 10 300 1,248.00$   45.00$   570.00$    $60 573.00$    $6,876 9,141$     $77,901

5 3 15 450 1,872.00$   67.50$   855.00$    $60 889.50$    $10,674 13,711$   $120,451

5 4 20 600 2,496.00$   90.00$   1,140.00$ $60 1,206.00$ $14,472 18,282$   $163,002

5 5 25 750 3,120.00$   112.50$ 1,425.00$ $60 1,522.50$ $18,270 22,852$   $205,552

5 6 30 900 3,744.00$   135.00$ 1,710.00$ $60 1,839.00$ $22,068 27,422$   $248,102

5 7 35 1050 4,368.00$   157.50$ 1,995.00$ $60 2,155.50$ $25,866 31,993$   $290,653

5 8 40 1200 4,992.00$   180.00$ 2,280.00$ $60 2,472.00$ $29,664 36,563$   $333,203

5 9 45 1350 5,616.00$   202.50$ 2,565.00$ $60 2,788.50$ $33,462 41,134$   $375,754

5 10 50 1500 6,240.00$   225.00$ 2,850.00$ $60 3,105.00$ $37,260 45,704$   $418,304

5 11 55 1650 6,864.00$   247.50$ 3,135.00$ $60 3,421.50$ $41,058 50,274$   $460,854

5 12 60 1800 7,488.00$   270.00$ 3,420.00$ $60 3,738.00$ $44,856 54,845$   $503,405

10 1 10 300 1,248.00$   45.00$   570.00$    $120 513.00$    $6,156 9,141$     $70,701

10 2 20 600 2,496.00$   90.00$   1,140.00$ $120 1,146.00$ $13,752 18,282$   $155,802

10 3 30 900 3,744.00$   135.00$ 1,710.00$ $120 1,779.00$ $21,348 27,422$   $240,902

10 4 40 1200 4,992.00$   180.00$ 2,280.00$ $120 2,412.00$ $28,944 36,563$   $326,003

10 5 50 1500 6,240.00$   225.00$ 2,850.00$ $120 3,045.00$ $36,540 45,704$   $411,104

10 6 60 1800 7,488.00$   270.00$ 3,420.00$ $120 3,678.00$ $44,136 54,845$   $496,205

10 7 70 2100 8,736.00$   315.00$ 3,990.00$ $120 4,311.00$ $51,732 63,986$   $581,306

10 8 80 2400 9,984.00$   360.00$ 4,560.00$ $120 4,944.00$ $59,328 73,126$   $666,406

10 9 90 2700 11,232.00$ 405.00$ 5,130.00$ $120 5,577.00$ $66,924 82,267$   $751,507

10 10 100 3000 12,480.00$ 450.00$ 5,700.00$ $120 6,210.00$ $74,520 91,408$   $836,608

10 11 110 3300 13,728.00$ 495.00$ 6,270.00$ $120 6,843.00$ $82,116 100,549$ $921,709

10 12 120 3600 14,976.00$ 540.00$ 6,840.00$ $120 7,476.00$ $89,712 109,690$ $1,006,810
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General Notes Relating to 3 Tables Above 

The 3 tables above are based on information compiled using every surcharge transaction 
that took place at all operational ACFN ATMs located in the United States during the 
Representation Period.  These ACFN ATMs are referred to in this financial performance 
representation as the “2025 ATMs”.  There were 2,554 2025 ATMs, located in 47 different 
states, that were operating for at least some portion of the Representation Period.  The length of 
time each 2025 ATM was operational during the Representation Period varied as follows:  2,441 
were operational for 12 full months; 26 were operational for more than 9 months, but less than 
12 months; 28 were operational for more than 6 months, but less than 9 months; 38 were 
operational for more than 3 months, but less than 6 months; and 21 were operational for less than 
3 months.  The 2025 ATMs are primarily located in hotels and other travel and entertainment 
based businesses.   

While the Transaction Fee and the Administrative Fee (as defined below) are the same 
for each ATM, other fees and averages described in this Item 19 may vary from state to state. 

The information provided in this Item 19 regarding the 2025 ATMs is based on third-
party processor network reports.  All numbers in the above tables are rounded to the nearest 
dollar. 

Using the information described above, we calculated the following averages and 
medians: 

Average Dispense – Represents the average amount of money withdrawn in a single surcharge 
transaction from a 2025 ATM.  This average was calculated by dividing the total amount of 
cash withdrawn from all 2025 ATMs during the Representation Period by the total number of 
cash withdrawals.  The average for the Representation Period was $114.26.  Of the 2,554 
2025 ATMs, 1,263 or 49% were below this average, and 1,291 or 51% were at or above this 
average.  The median for the Representation Period was $110. 

Average Surcharge Collected – Represents the average fee collected by a 2025 ATM for a single 
surcharge transaction, and was calculated by dividing the total surcharge collected by all 
2025 ATMs during the Representation Period by the total number of surcharge transactions.  
The average surcharge for the Representation Period was $4.16.  Of the 2,554 2025 ATMs, 
1,146 or 45% were below this average, and 1,408 or 55% were at or above this average.  The 
median surcharge for the Representation Period was $3.95. 

Average Profit Share – Represents the average amount paid per surcharge transaction to the 
location owner of each of the 2025 ATMs, and was calculated by dividing the total paid to all 
2025 ATM location owners during the Representation Period by the total number of 
surcharge transactions.  The average profit share during the Representation Period was $1.90.  
Of the 2,554 2025 ATMs, 1,504 or 59% paid at or below this average, and 1,050 or 41% paid 
above this average.  The median profit share during the Representation Period was $1.48. 
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Specific Notes Relating to Each Column on 3 Tables Above 

Column Heading Description 

1 # ATMs The total number of ACFN ATMs a franchisee owns 
and has placed in operation. 

2 Tran. per day 
(Surcharge Transactions 
  Per Day) 

The average number of surcharge transactions 
performed at each of a franchisee’s ACFN ATMs 
each day.  While the tables include information for 
average daily surcharge transactions ranging from 1 
to 12 surcharge transactions, we would generally 
recommend that an ACFN ATM producing less than 
4 surcharge transactions per day be moved to a new 
location for better results, unless the ACFN ATM is 
part of a MLA Program we establish.  

3 Total per day 
(Total Surcharge 
  Transactions Per Day) 

The average number of surcharge transactions 
performed at each of a franchisee’s ACFN ATMs 
each day multiplied by the number of ACFN ATMs 
in a franchisee’s network.  The result represents an 
estimate of the total number of surcharge 
transactions for a franchisee’s ACFN ATM network 
that day. 

4 Tran. per mo. 
(Surcharge Transactions 
  Per Month) 

The estimated number of surcharge transactions 
performed each month by a franchisee’s ACFN 
ATM network based on a 30-day month. 

5 Fees Collected 
(Per Month) 

Fees collected each month by a franchisee as owner 
of the ATM based on the Average Surcharge 
Collected for the Representation Period of $4.16 per 
surcharge transaction. 

6 Tran. Fees 
(Transaction Fees 
Per Month) 

$0.15 per surcharge transaction for communications 
and other transaction-related costs.  This is the 
amount currently set in the Franchise Agreement, 
although we may increase it by up to 10% every 12 
month. 
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Column Heading Description 

7 Profit Share 
(Per Month) 

Paid to the ACFN ATM location owner for 
participating in our “On Site ATM” program and 
based on our Average Profit Share for the 
Representation Period of $1.90 per surcharge 
transaction. 

 8 Admin. Fee 
(Administration Fee 
Per Month) 

$12 per ACFN ATM per month for processing, 
reporting and accounting.  This is the amount 
currently set in the Franchise Agreement, although 
we may increase it by up to 10% every 12 months. 

9 Paid to Franchisee 
(Amount Paid to 
  Franchisee Per Month) 

The Fees Collected, less the Transaction Fees, Profit 
Share and Administration Fee, each month. 

10 Annual Total 
(Annual Amount Paid 
  to Franchisee) 

The amount paid to a franchisee annually for an 
ACFN ATM performing at this level based on the 
averages described above. 

11 Estimated Funds This represents the estimated amount of money 
needed by a franchisee to operate (that is, provide 
adequate cash) the franchisee’s ACFN ATM(s) with 
service calls performed once each week, and is 
calculated by multiplying the number of surcharge 
transactions per month times the Average Dispense 
of $114.26, divided by 30 to calculate the daily 
average then multiplied by 8 so the ATM will have 
extra cash to prevent it from running out of cash 
before the next service call. 

12 10 Year Total 10 times the Annual Total, plus the Estimated Funds 
(as these terms are described above).  If a franchisee 
ceases operating the ACFN ATM business at the end 
of 10 years, a franchisee will have received 10 times 
the Annual Total.  In addition, the franchisee will be 
able to retrieve the Estimated Funds used to operate 
the franchisee’s ACFN ATM(s) since the funds are 
no longer needed.
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Number of ATMs Owned by 2025 Franchisees 

The following table (table four) presents the number of ATMs owned by the 2025 Franchisees 

(as defined below), as of September 30, 2025. 

Number of ATMs Owned 
by a 2025 Franchisee 

Number of 2025 Franchisees 
That Owned Number of 

ATMs Within Range
Less than 5 35

5 to 9 47
10 to 14 44
15 to 19 20
20 to 24 8
25 to 29 7
30 to 34 6
35 to 39 2

40+ 14
TOTAL 183

Specific Notes Relating to Table Above 

(1) 2025 Franchisees. “2025 Franchisees” means all U.S. ACFN franchisees that completed 
training and signed an ACFN franchise agreement prior to or on September 30, 2025, and 
were still operating an ACFN franchise in the United States as of September 30, 2025.  If 
a new ACFN franchisee acquired the entire business of an existing 2025 Franchisee, we 
combined the information of the 2 franchisees (since it is essentially a continuation of the 
same business) and, for purposes of the table above, treated them as one 2025 Franchisee. 
ACFN franchisees that left the system in 2025 or completed training and signed an 
ACFN franchise agreement after September 30, 2025, are not included in the definition 
of “2025 Franchisees” and therefore are not included in the table above.  

(2) Total Number of ATMs.  As of September 30, 2025, the 183 2025 Franchisees owned a 
total of 2,554 ATMs.  This represents 100% of the 2,554 2025 ATMs (as defined above 
in this Item 19).  

These figures are only estimates of what we think you may earn.  Your individual 
results may differ.  There is no assurance that you’ll earn as much. 

Except for Estimated Funds, the figures in the tables above do not reflect the cost of 
sales, operating expenses, or other costs or expenses that must be deducted from the gross 
revenue or gross sales figures to obtain your net income or net profit.  You should conduct an 
independent investigation of the costs and expenses you incur in operating your franchised 
ACFN business.  Franchisees or former franchisees listed in this disclosure document may be 
one source of information. 
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Written substantiation of the information contained in this financial performance 
representation will be made available to you upon reasonable request.   

Other than the preceding financial performance representation, ACFN® Franchised Inc. 
does not make any financial performance representations.  We also do not authorize our 
employees or representatives to make any such representations either orally or in writing.  If you 
are purchasing an existing outlet, however, we may provide you with the actual records of that 
outlet.  If you receive any other financial performance information or projections of your future 
income, you should report it to the franchisor’s management by contacting Jeffrey Kerr, ACFN 
Franchised Inc., 75 East Santa Clara Street, Suite 1450, San Jose, California 95113, (888) 794-
2236, the Federal Trade Commission, and the appropriate state regulatory agencies. 

ITEM 20 

OUTLETS AND FRANCHISEE INFORMATION 

TABLE NUMBER 1 
Systemwide Business Summary 

For Years Ended September 30, 2023, September 30, 2024 and September 30, 2025 

Business Type Year Businesses at 
the Start of the 

Year 

Business at the 
End of the Year 

Net Change 

Franchised 2023 227 227 0
2024 227 233 +6
2025 233 210 -23

Company Owned 2023 0 0 0
2024 0 0 0
2025 0 0 0

Total Businesses 2023 227 227 0
2024 227 233 +6
2025 233 210 -23

TABLE NUMBER 2 
Transfers of Businesses From Franchisee to New Owners (Other than the Franchisor) 
For Years Ended September 30, 2023, September 30, 2024 and September 30, 2025* 

State Year Number of Transfers 

California 2023 3
2024 2
2025 10

Florida 2023 1
2024 1
2025 4

Georgia 2023 0
2024 0
2025 2

Illinois 2023 0
2024 0
2025 3


